

CASCADERO COPPER CORP.

**301-260 West Esplanade
North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 3G7**

Tel: (604) 924-5504

Fax: (604) 924-5506

October 29, 2010

BY SEDAR

NOTICE TO READER

To the Shareholders of
Cascadero Copper Corporation

The attached consolidated financial statements have been prepared by Management of Cascadero Copper Corporation and have not been reviewed by the auditor of Cascadero Copper Corporation.

Yours truly,

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION

"Bill McWilliam"

President & CEO

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended

AUGUST 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS AT AUGUST 31, 2010

	Aug. 31, 2010	Nov 30, 2009
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and equivalents	519,639	1,123,525
Short term investments	-	-
GST receivable	21,788	17,860
Due from related company	181,946	201,443
	-	-
	<u>723,373</u>	<u>1,342,828</u>
Long term investments	282,569	648,597
Mineral Properties	9,671,442	9,543,974
Equipment	<u>8,411</u>	<u>6,354</u>
	<u>10,685,795</u>	<u>11,541,753</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	165,098	188,982
	<u>165,098</u>	<u>188,982</u>
Long-Term Liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>165,098</u>	<u>188,982</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	13,723,434	13,628,434
Treasury shares	(238,043)	(238,043)
Contributed surplus	2,919,334	2,919,334
Retained earnings(deficit)	<u>(5,884,028)</u>	<u>(4,956,954)</u>
	<u>10,520,697</u>	<u>11,352,771</u>
	<u>10,685,795</u>	<u>11,541,753</u>

Nature of operations (Note 1)

On behalf of the Board:

"Bill McWilliam"

Director

"Michael Denega"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2010**

	3 Months Ended Aug 31 2010 \$	9 Months Ended Aug 31, 2010 \$	3 Months Ended Aug 31, 2009 \$	9 Months Ended Aug 31, 2009 \$
REVENUE				
Interest income	697	2,647	2,224	13,545
	697	2,647	2,224	13,545
EXPENSES				
General and administrative	50,031	131,291	12,955	49,988
Filing and sustaining fees	2,075	33,112	1,038	15,368
Management fees	40,000	120,000	40,000	120,000
Amortization	681	2,045	1,037	2,428
Accounting, legal and other professional fees	6,300	45,868	4,775	60,187
Bank interest and charges	528	2,544	805	6,709
Auto expenses	795	2,616	1,844	3,751
Consulting fees	-	25,924	-	7,000
Rent	4,397	13,190	2,979	7,454
Telephone	2,256	7,005	2,048	5,780
SESA holdings equity interest	230,898	546,127	-	-
Wages and benefits	-	-	-	15,500
	337,961	929,722	67,481	294,165
Gain (Loss) Before Other Items	(337,264)	(927,075)	(65,257)	(280,620)
Share-based compensation				
Gain (Loss) for the Period	(337,264)	(927,075)	(65,257)	(280,620)
Retained Earnings (Deficit), Beginning of the Period	(5,546,764)	(4,956,953)	(3,496,205)	(3,280,842)
Retained Earnings (Deficit), End of the Period	(5,884,028)	(5,884,028)	(3,561,462)	(3,561,462)
Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share	(0.003)	(0.009)	(0.001)	(0.002)
Weighted Average Number of Common Share Outstanding	98,944,612	98,944,612	96,944,612	96,944,612

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATIO
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2010

	3 Months Ended Aug 31, 2010 \$	9 Months Ended Aug 31, 2010 \$	3 Months Ended Aug 31, 2009 \$	9 Months Ended Aug 31, 2009 \$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Income (Loss) for the period	(337,264)	(927,075)	(65,257)	(280,620)
Items not affecting cash:				
Amortization	681	2,045	1,037	2,428
Share-based compensation				
(Increase) decrease in receivable	(9,442)	(3,928)	16,767	6,378
Purchase of equipment	-	(4,102)	-	(4,770)
Receivable from related company	-	-	(70,691)	(78,284)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(44,992)	(23,885)	371	111,707
Net change in non-cash working capital				
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(391,017)	(956,945)	(117,773)	(243,161)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Mineral property costs	(35,344)	(127,467)	(48)	(954,420)
Investments	100,056	366,028	25,000	351,377
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities	64,712	238,561	24,952	(603,043)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Common shares issued	45,000	95,000	-	50,000
Share issued for property	-	-	-	700,000
Share issuance costs	-	-	-	(7,500)
Advances to/from directors	(604)	19,498	-	-
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities	44,396	114,498	-	742,500
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Equivalents During the Period	(281,909)	(603,886)	(92,821)	(103,704)
Cash and Equivalents, Beg. of the Period	801,548	1,123,525	131,777	142,660
Cash and Equivalents, End of the Period	519,639	519,639	38,956	38,956
Cash Paid During the Period for interest	-	-	-	-

The accompany notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Cascadero Copper Corporation ("Cascadero" or the "Company") was incorporated pursuant to the Alberta Business Corporations Act on October 30, 2003 and continued into the Province of British Columbia on June 3, 2004. The Company is engaged in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral properties located primarily in Canada. The Company is considered to be in the development stage.

The Company is in the process of exploring and developing most of its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain precious mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties and the related deferred exploration costs are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in the mineral properties, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral properties.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. In making its assessment, management is aware of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the entity's ability to continue as going concern as described in the following paragraph. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business.

The ability of the Company to continue operations is dependent upon the continued financial support of its shareholders, other investors and lenders, and the successful development of mineral properties in the future. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. Since inception, the Company has incurred cumulative losses of \$5,884,028 and for the quarter ended August 31, 2010 and has a working capital of \$558,275. Management believes that the Company will be able to continue to raise additional funds and has prepared these financial statements on a going concern basis. Realization values may be substantially different from the carrying values as presented in the financial statements should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. It is management's opinion that all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation of the results for the years presented have been reflected in these financial statements.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP"). The significant accounting policies used in these financial statements are as follows:

a) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include the determination of carrying values included mineral properties, rates of amortization, asset retirement obligations, fair values of share based payments, accrued liabilities, rates expected to apply when future income tax assets and liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered and the valuation allowance for future income tax asset. While management believes the estimates used are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations and cash flows.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

b) Asset retirement obligations

The Company recognizes an estimate of the liability associated with an asset retirement obligation (“ARO”) in the financial statements at the time the liability is incurred. The estimated fair value of the ARO is recorded as a long-term liability, with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. The liability amount is increased each reporting period due to the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged to earnings in the period. The ARO can also increase or decrease due to change in the estimates of timing of cash flows or changes in the original estimated undiscounted cost. Actual results incurred upon settlement of the ARO are charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded. At present the Company has determined that it has no material AROs to record in the financial statements.

c) Financial instruments

The Company classifies its cash as held-for-trading. Cash includes bank and term deposits.

The Company classifies its investments into held-to-trading or available-for-sale categories, investments that are bought and held principally for the purpose of selling them in the near term are classified as held-for-trading securities and are reported at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses recognized in earnings. Investments not classified as held-for-trading are classified as available-for-sale and are carried at fair market value, with the unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, included in the determination of comprehensive income (loss) and reported in shareholders’ equity. The fair value of substantially all investments is determined by quoted market prices, except for those investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market, which are measured at cost.

The Company classifies its due from related companies as loans and receivable.

The Company classifies accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related party as other financial liabilities.

d) Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is provided using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Computer equipment	45%
Furniture and fixtures	20%

Additions during the year are amortized pro-rata based on the annual amortization rate.

e) Mineral properties

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral resource properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

e) Mineral properties - continued

The Company capitalized all costs related to investments in mineral property interests on a property-by-property basis. Such costs include mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and development expenditures, net of any recoveries. Costs are deferred until such time as the extent of mineralization has been determined and mineral property interests are either developed or the Company's mineral rights are allowed to lapse. All deferred mineral property expenditures are reviewed, on a property-by-property basis, to consider whether there are any conditions that may indicate impairment. When the carrying value of a property interest expense exceeds its net recoverable amount that may be estimated by quantifiable evidence of an economic geological resource or reserve, joint venture expenditure commitments of the Company's assessment of its ability to sell the property interest for an amount exceeding the deferred costs, provision is made for the impairment in value.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property interest, either by an option agreement or an acquisition agreement. As the consideration payable may consist of options, which are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received. Proceeds received on the sale of interests in mineral properties are credited to the carrying value of the mineral properties, with any excess included in operations.

f) Revenue recognition

Revenues are recognized on the following bases:

- (i) Interest income is recorded on an accrual basis at the stated interest rate over the term of the related instrument; and
- (ii) Realized gains on investments are recorded upon disposal of the investment, on a trade date basis;

g) Financial instruments – disclosure and presentation, and Capital disclosure

- (i) The CICA handbook Section 1535, *Capital Disclosures*, which requires the disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the entity's objectives, policies and procedures for managing capital including disclosures of any externally imposed capital requirements and the consequences of non-compliance (Note 3).
- (ii) The CICA handbook Section 3862, *Financial Instruments - Disclosure*, which requires disclosure of information related to the significance of financial instruments to a company's financial position and performance. A company is also required to disclose information related to the risks of its use of financial instruments and how those risks are managed (Note 3).
- (iii) The CICA handbook Section 3863, *Financial Instruments – Presentation*, which establishes standards for presentation of financial instruments. It deals with the presentation of financial instruments and the circumstances in which financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the financial position or earnings of the Company

h) Warrants

Proceeds from issuances by the Company of units consisting of shares and warrants are allocated based on the residual method, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

i) Related party transactions

All monetary transactions in the normal course of operations are measured at the exchange value which is determined by management to approximate fair value. Non-monetary related party transactions in the normal course of operations that have commercial substance and do not involve the exchange of property or product held for sale are also measured at the exchange value. The commercial substance requirement is met when the future cash flows associated with the transfer of property are expected to change significantly as a result of the transaction. All other related party transactions are recorded at the carrying value.

j) Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share are calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding.

The Company uses the treasury stock method for computing diluted earnings (loss) per share. This method assumes that any proceeds obtained upon exercise of options or warrants would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

Diluted earnings (loss) per share are equal to loss per share as the effect of applying the treasury stock method is anti-dilutive.

k) Stock-based compensation

The Company reports and records all stock-based transactions following the guidelines of CICA Handbook Section 3870 using the fair-value method for recording all stock-based compensation to employees or directors and consultants. The fair value of options and other stock based awards to employees or consultants, issued or altered in the period, are determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company records the fair value of the awards to the appropriate expense account or property interest at the time of grant or alteration. Where vesting provisions exist for stock-based awards, the fair value is determined at the grant date and recognized over the expected service period. Upon the exercise of stock options or agents' warrants, the fair value of the share based award is allocated to share capital.

l) Long-lived assets and impairment

The carrying values of long-lived assets with fixed or determinable lives are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the recoverable value may be less than the carrying amount. Recoverable value determinations are based on management's estimates of undiscounted future net cash flows expected to be recovered from specific assets or groups of assets through use or future disposition. Impairment charges are recorded in the period in which determination of impairment is made by management.

Assets with indefinite or indeterminable lives are not amortized and are reviewed for impairment on a reporting period basis using fair value determinations through management's estimate of recoverable value.

m) Income taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis, and losses carried forward. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in operations in the period in which the change is enacted or substantively assumed. The amount of future income tax assets is limited to the amount of the benefit that is more likely than not to be realized.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

n) Flow-through shares

The Company has financed a portion of its exploration activities through the issuance of flow-through common shares which transfer the tax deductibility of exploration expenditures to the holders of the flow-through common shares. Proceeds, net of issuance costs, received on the issuance of common shares are credited to share capital and the related exploration costs are deferred as mineral property costs. A future income tax liability is recorded on the date that the Company renounces the tax deductions to the holders of the flow-through common shares with a corresponding reduction of share capital.

o) Going concern - Section 1400, General Standards of Financial Statement Presentation

In June 2007, the CICA handbook Section 1400 was amended to include requirements to assess an entity's ability to continue as a going concern and disclose any material uncertainties that cast doubt on its ability to continue as a going concern. This new requirement was adopted by the Company effective December 1, 2007. The adoption of this Section did not have an impact on the financial statements.

p) Accounting standards newly adopted

(i) Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets

In February 2008, the CICA issued this new section to replace Section 3062, *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets* and establish standards for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. In addition, the CICA issued amendments to Section 1000, *Financial Statement Concepts* and AcG 11, *Enterprises in the Development Stage* and withdrew Section 3450, *Research and Development Costs*. EIC 27, *Revenues and Expenditures During the Pre-operating Period* is no longer applicable for entities that have adopted CICA 3064. The mandatory effective date is for annual and interim financial statements for years beginning on/after October 1, 2008. This new requirement was adopted by the Company effective December 1, 2008. The adoption of this Section did not have an impact on the financial statements.

q) New accounting standards not yet adopted

(i) Section 1582, Business Combinations
Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements
Section 1602, Non-controlling Interests

In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Sections 1582 Business Combinations, 1601 Consolidated Financial Statements, and 1602 Non-controlling Interests, which replaces CICA Handbook Sections 1581 Business Combinations and 1600 Consolidated Financial Statements. Section 1582 establishes standards for the accounting for business combinations that is equivalent to the business combination accounting standard under International Financial Reporting Standards. Section 1582 is applicable for the Company's business combinations with acquisition dates on or after January 1, 2011. Early adoption of this Section is permitted. Section 1601 together with Section 1602 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1601 is applicable for the Company's interim and annual financial statements for its fiscal year beginning December 1, 2011. Early adoption of this Section is permitted. If the Company chooses to early adopt any one of these Sections, the other two sections must also be adopted. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of these new sections on its financial statements.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

q) New accounting standards not yet adopted (continued)

(ii) International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

In February 2008, the CICA Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") confirmed the changeover to IFRS from GAAP will be required for publicly accountable enterprises effective for annual and interim financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The eventual changeover to IFRS represents changes due to new accounting standards. The transaction from current GAAP to IFRS is a significant undertaking that may materially affect the Company's reported financial position and results of operations.

The Company is assessing the potential impact of this changeover and is developing its IFRS change plan, which will include project structure and governance, resourcing and training, analysis of key GAAP difference and a phase plan to assess accounting polices under IFRS as well as potential IFRS 1 exemption.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

A discussion of the Company's use of financial instruments and their associated risk is provided below:

a) Fair value

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, due from related company, due to related company and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The fair value of investments is based on quoted market values.

b) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk due to the short-term maturity of its monetary current assets and current liabilities.

c) Credit risk

The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk on its cash and investments due to cash and investments being placed with major financial institutions. All transactions executed by the Company in listed securities are settled or paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to receivables is remote.

d) Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk on fluctuations considering that its assets and liabilities are stated in Canadian dollars.

e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet annual business requirements, after taking into account administrative, property holding and exploration budgets, and cash and cash equivalent holdings. As the Company does not have operating cash flow and the Company has relied primarily on equity financings to meet its capital requirements.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

f) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of or future cash flows from the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. The Company is not exposed to market risk with its investments.

Commodity prices for minerals are impacted by world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand as well as the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar. As the Company has not yet developed commercial mineral interests, it is not exposed to commodity price at this time.

g) Capital management

The Company considers its capital structure to include working capital and shareholders' equity. Management's objective is to ensure that there is sufficient capital to minimize liquidity risk and to continue as a going concern. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future, or that the terms of such financings will be favorable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended November 30, 2009. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements

4. DUE FROM RELATED COMPANY

Amounts due from a related company by common directors and officers are from Stealth Minerals Limited which are unsecured, bear interest at 7.5% per annum and are due on demand.

5. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS (Note 8)

The Company advanced \$416,673 to Argentine Frontier Resources Inc. ("AFRI"), a private company incorporated in the Province of British Columbia that is operating in Argentina through a wholly owned subsidiary Salta Exploraciones S.A. These advances were non-interest bearing and AFRI has certain common directors and a common shareholder. The Company received 3,400,626 of its own common shares from AFRI to settle outstanding advances for \$238,043 during the year ended November 30, 2009. The Company intends to re-sell these shares and accounts for them as a treasury component of share capital.

In December 2008, the Company paid US\$200,000 and TSX Venture Exchange approval was granted for the Company to issue 28,000,000 of its common shares with a fair value of \$700,000 to AFRI for its' 50% membership interest in SESA Holdings, LLC ("SHL"), a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Nevada, USA. SHL is the legal and/or beneficial holder of 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interest in Salta Exploraciones S.A. ("SESA"), a company duly formed under the laws of Argentina which holds certain mineral rights and properties. The Company uses the equity method of accounting for it's investment in SESA. The Company's long-term investments are as follows:

	2010	2009
Acquisition cost of SESA Holdings LLC	\$ 947,540	\$ 947,540-
Equity income (loss) in SESA Holdings LLC	(712,829)	(298,943)
Carrying value of SESA Holdings LLC	234,711	648,597
Arise Technologies Corp- Havenstock	47,858	-
	\$ 282,569	\$ 648,597

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2010

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

On July 14, 2004, mineral properties were acquired in accordance with the Property Transfer Agreement dated May 10, 2004 between Stealth Minerals Limited and Cascadero Copper Corporation. The Property Transfer Agreement provided that the purchase price for certain land mineral claims would be equal to 60% of the total mineral property costs incurred by Stealth Minerals Limited as at May 10, 2004. Accordingly, the Company acquired the mineral properties for \$6,295,586 and issued 21,000,000 shares to Stealth Minerals Limited.

On January 26, 2006, the Company acquired certain additional mining claims from Stealth Minerals Limited for \$150,000 and issued 1,000,000 shares to Stealth Minerals Limited as consideration.

On March 3, 2009, the Company and Gold Fields Toodoggone Exploration Corporation ("Gold Fields"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Gold Fields Netherlands Services BV and a member of the Gold Fields Limited group of companies, signed an Option and Joint Venture Exploration Agreement. The Option Agreement grants Gold Fields an option to acquire a 51% interest in Cascadero's Toodoggone property by incurring expenditures of at least CDN\$5 million over a three year period. If Gold Fields acquires the 51% interest, it has the option to acquire an additional 24% interest in the property by spending an additional \$15 million or funding the completion of a feasibility study.

The Option Agreement also provides that Gold Fields, or one of its affiliates, will subscribe for 500,000 units of Cascadero at a price of \$0.10 per unit with each unit consisting of one share and one share purchase warrant that can be exercised for one additional common share of the Company at \$0.12 per share for one year. If Gold Fields continues with the Option Agreement, it will invest a further \$100,000 in Cascadero units on each of the first three anniversaries. During the year ended November 30, 2009, Gold Fields purchased the 500,000 units and exercised the 500,000 share purchase warrants. Cascadero paid a finder's fee of \$7,500 to an arm's length party.

Total costs included in mineral properties for 2010 and 2009 are as follows:

	2010	2009
Cost of acquiring property	\$ 6,445,586	\$ 6,445,586
Exploration costs consisting of drilling, geological and related costs	3,225,855	3,098,388
	<u>\$ 9,671,441</u>	<u>\$ 9,543,974</u>

Based upon knowledge of the industry, it is management's opinion that no permanent impairment in the value of the mineral property has occurred. Due to the intangible nature of the asset, measurement uncertainty exists. It is reasonably possible that the recognized amount could change by a material amount in the near term.

Contractual Commitments

The Company holds a 100% interest in 31,409.4 hectares in the Toodoggone River region of north central British Columbia all of which are subject to a net smelter return royalty agreement of 3% on production of all metal in favour of Electrum Resource Corp.

Stealth Mineral Limited has the right to buy down one third of the net smelter return royalty from 3% to 2% on all tenures for \$2,000,000. In addition, Stealth Minerals Limited has the further right to buy down an additional one third of the net smelter return royalty on base metal and an additional one sixth on precious metal on three tenures aggregating 1,068.11 hectares for an additional \$1,500,000.

Subject to Stealth Mineral Limited's execution of its first buy down right, the Company has the right to buy down an additional one third of the 3% net smelter return royalty or 1% applicable to base metal and an additional one sixth of the 3% net smelter return royalty or 0.5% applicable to precious metal on seventy-two tenures aggregating 30,341.2 hectares of an additional \$1,500,000. If all applicable buy downs are completed, the net smelter return royalty in favour of Electrum Resource Corp. is 1% applicable to base metal and 1.5% applicable to precious metal.

The tenures are in good standing until March 31, 2011.

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2010

7. EQUIPMENT

August 31, 2010			
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Carrying Amount
Computer equipment	\$ 34,428	\$ 26,469	\$ 7,959
Furniture and fixtures	591	139	452
	\$ 35,019	\$ 26,608	\$ 8,411

November 30, 2009			
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Carrying Amount
Computer equipment	\$ 30,326	\$ 24,504	\$ 5,822
Furniture and fixtures	591	59	532
	30,917	24,563	6,354

8. SHARE CAPITAL (Note 5)

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of no par value common shares
Unlimited number of preferred shares

b) Issued and Outstanding Common Shares

	2010		2009	
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, beginning of year	97,994,612	\$ 13,628,434	68,444,612	\$ 12,770,935
Issued during the year:				
Private placements	-	-	500,000	50,000
Warrants exercised	950,000	95,000	1,050,000	115,000
Property acquisition	-	-	28,000,000	700,000
Share issue costs	-	-	-	(7,500)
Balance as of August 31, 2010	98,944,612	\$ 13,723,434	97,994,612	\$ 13,628,434

During the nine months ended August 31, 2010:

The Company issued 950,000 shares during the nine month period ended August 31, 2010 as warrants were exercised.

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2010

8. SHARE CAPITAL (Note 5)

During the year ended November 30, 2009:

The Company issued 500,000 shares in a non-brokered private placement at a price of \$0.10 per unit with each unit consisting of one common share of the Company and one purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at \$0.12 for a period of one year.

1,050,000 common share purchase warrants were exercised for total proceeds of \$115,000.

The company issued 28,000,000 common shares of the Company for a fair value of \$700,000 as partial consideration for the acquisition of a 50% interest in SHL which is the beneficial owner of 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interests in Salta Exploraciones S.A. which is the owner of several mineral properties and rights in Argentina.

c) Stock Option Plan

The Company has a stock option plan for the benefit of directors, management and certain consultants of the Company. Under the plan, the Company may grant options for up to 20% of the issued common shares. The exercise price of each option may be discounted up to 25% from the market price of the Company's common shares on the date of grant and an option's maximum term is five years. Options are granted at various points throughout the year and vest immediately.

	2010		2009	
	Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of year	18,649,000	\$0.152	\$ 12,928,000	\$0.336
Increase (decrease):				
Options granted	1,000,000	\$0.120	8,700,000	\$0.100
Options expired	(2,250,000)	\$0.450	(2,479,000)	\$0.450
Options cancelled/forfeited	0	\$0.150	(500,000)	\$0.150
Balance, end of period	17,399,000	\$0.11	\$ 18,649,000	\$0.152

(d) Warrants

The following summarizes warrant activity during the year:

	2010		2009	
	Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the year	19,500,000	\$0.100	28,752,000	\$0.159
Increase (decrease):				
Warrants granted	0	\$0.120	500,000	\$0.120
Warrants expired	18,550,000	\$0.250	(8,702,000)	\$0.250
Warrants exercised	(950,000)	\$0.100	(1,050,000)	\$0.110
Balance, end of the period	0	0.00	19,500,000	\$0.100

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2010

8. SHARE CAPITAL (Note 5) - continued

e) Share-based Compensation

The Company has recorded share-based compensation expense in the amount of \$792,874 (2008: \$179,550) related to the 8,700,000 (2008: 6,268,000) options granted in the year. The compensation expense has been determined based on the fair value of the options at the grant date. The fair value of each share option granted is estimated on the date of granting the options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 149% (2008: 200%), a risk-free interest rate of 2.1% (2008: 2.5%), expected options life of five years (2008: five years) and an expected dividend of \$nil (2008: \$nil). The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during 2010 and 2009 are as follows:

	2010		2009	
	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value Options
Market price of shares at grant date exceeds option exercise price	\$0.10	\$0.11	\$0.10	\$0.03

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected volatility. Changes in the assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the company's stock options.

f) Contributed Surplus

	2010		2009	
Balance, beginning of the year	\$	2,919,334	\$	2,126,460
Share-based compensation		-		792,874
Balance, end of the year	\$	2,919,334	\$	2,919,334

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the quarter ended August 31, 2010, the Company paid or accrued \$49,000 (2009: \$ 46,000) to a director and other related parties of the Company for management fees, administrative services and financing services. Financing services have been recorded to share issue costs. These transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Included in accounts payable is \$ 145,545 (Nov. 30, 2009- \$166,559) due to a director and other related parties of the Company. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms for repayment.

10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITY

In order to meet its obligation to the holders of the flow-through shares, the Company is committed to carry out approximately \$2,258,875 (2008: \$1,965,345) in exploration expenditures.

The Company has been audited by Canada Revenue Agency on Part X11.6 tax in respect of certain flow-through shares issued in the 2004 taxation years in the amount of \$237,976. Canada Revenue Agency has disallowed \$648,231 of certain exploration expenditures incurred by the Company as non-eligible Canadian exploration expenses that do not qualify for transfer of the tax deduction to holders of the flow-through shares.

Management disagrees with Canada Revenue Agency's position and has filed a Notice of Objection. In addition, pursuant to the flow-through share agreements, the Company is required to indemnify the holders of the flow-through shares should the Company be unsuccessful in their proceedings.

The outcome of this matter cannot be determined at this time. Legal counsel to the Company is unable to assess the Company's potential liability. Accordingly, no provision has been made in these financial statements for the above contingent liability.

11. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year consolidated financial statement presentation.